
 
 
 

On-Call Travel Demand Services Request For Qualifications 
Questions, Comments & Answers Received as of May 24, 2017 

 
 
COMMENT: In the RFQ under the “Costs” section, you requested to: “Include a summary of total project 
costs and a Rate Schedule of the consultant’s and any sub-contracting consultant’s fees associated with 
completion of this project.” Of note, a Request for A/E Qualifications does not typically include pricing. 
We would need to develop a negotiated scope of work to provide accurate cost data.  
 
ANSWER: We have removed the language about summarizing total project costs and will consider 
removing the requirement for a current employee rate schedule once I consult with my staff. Here at 
the Chelan-Douglas Transportation Council, we often do evaluate cost as a selection criteria for planning 
contracts. Transportation Planning services in most cases are not categorized under the requirements of 
A/E contracting.  
 

 
COMMENT:  In the RFQ under the “Qualifications” section, you requested to: “Detail the expertise and 
experience of the project team, including specific experience conducting pavement surface ratings. 
Include a summary of key personnel and proposed subcontractors and their specific expertise.” … It 
appears this language is from a previous RFQ. 
 
ANSWER: Thank you for noting the incorrect language in section 4 of Submittal Requirements, it has 
been corrected. 
 

 
QUESTION: Can you provide a copy of the latest model calibration report or similar model 
documentation so we can better understand the model and the level of effort and skills necessary to 
update it and provide on-call services? 
 
ANSWER: A copy of the calibration report is now posted.  
 

 
QUESTION: Are there any concerns with the current model or features you would like to see improved 
or added? 
 
ANSWER: Good question, we do not have any specific concerns with the modeling platform or features, 
although we will need to make a decision as to whether or not it should continue to include a transit 
network component. We may also want to develop one or two “baseline alternate” land use scenarios. 
My staff spent some time evaluating other software platforms and identified no compelling benefit in 
changing, so it is our intent to continue using VISUM.  


